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Department of the Interior
ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION
Anchorage, Alaska

May 12, 1941

f ~ aes
Mr. Ike P. Taylor, \ fet a gt
Chief Ingineer, A. R. C., ot Le ok? A

Juneau, Alaska, y- A nF

A “~
'

Dear Mr. Taylor:

I am forwarding a ¢opy of a
letter received from Mr. J. T. Cunningham,
Acting Manager, Alaska Railroad, with reference
to the railroad grade between Sutton and
Chickaloon, which we were contemplating using,
where practicable, as a location for the road,

L4

MCE:S
Attach.

Yours very truly,
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uperLnatendent
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wil\" qi
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Department of the Interior
—_ THE ALASKA RATLROAD

Anchorage, Alaska
May 12, 1941

Mr. M, C. Edminds, Superintendent,Alaska Road Commission, ji
°

Anchorage, Alaska,
i}

Fe
fey

Dear Sir: SO

i
Reference is made to your letter of May Sth, concerninguse by the Road Commission of the old railroad grade between

—

Sutton and Chickaloon, as part of the new road leading from
Palmer to Richardson Highway.

Your request was referred to the General Manager and
he advises that this old grade may be used by the Road Commission
but an agreement must be entered into by the Alaska Road Commission
and the Alaska Railroad, to the effect that if the railroad at
any time in the future finds it necessary to ebuild the railroad
between Sutton and Chickaloon, that the Alaska Road Commission
must vacate the railroad grade and construct a new highway at
Road Commission expense,. He feels doubtful timt you can legally
do this, and suggests that you abandon the idea of using any partof the railroad grade.

The railroad has no objection to allowing of Alaska
Road Comaission to use some of the timbers of the old bridges
over Granite Creek, King River and Chickaloon River; also, anyof the old buildings above Sutton and Chickaloon.

Yours very truly,
(Signed J.T, Cunningham)

J. T. Cunninghan,
Acting General Manager.

-

mer re me



FMA Bava May 12 1941
a}

\
Rearead tenth advise vallrosd we will sign Rereenent regarding aaa of yatiroad j

grate stop Balieve best to stay with plan te use ae much as possible the old

vallroad grade with possibility of having to wove later shich IZ believe ie very
.

pemrte stopic making sffart to secure twansdiman aa/ue2
Taylor

SPEaTs
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partment of the Interior
ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION

Anchorage, Alaska

May 14, 1941

Anchorage, Alagka.

:

Mr, J. %. Gunninghan, . A L
Acting General. Manager, ;
Alaska Railroad; q /

we

Dear Hr, Cunningham: ir
In reference to your letter of May 12th cen~.

cerning use by the Alaska Road Commission of the abandoned rajiread
grade between Sutton and Chickaioon as part of the new road to the
Richardson Highway. .

Your letter was referred to Mr. Ike P. Taylor,
Chief Engineer, Alaska Road Commission, Juneau, and he advises that
we will uee the old railroad grade and sign an agreement with the
flaska Railroad to the effect that if the Railroad at any time in
the future finds it necessary to rebuild the railroad between
Bubten and Chickaloon, the Alaska Road Commission Will vacate the
railroad grade and construct a new highway at Road Commission expense.

Ur. Paylor feels that the possibility of your
rehabilitating the railroad grade is very remote. :

If you have an agreement made up by your Land

Department, I will sign it for the Alaska Road Commission,

Yours very troly,

M.S. EOMUNDS,
Superintendent

—

BOEIS
“

ce ~ Juneau;
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"PNIS INDENTURE, made the Red dey of dune 1941, between The Alaska

allroad, U. 5, Departwent of the Interior, hereinafter referred to as
the "Radlroad", and the Alasim Road Commission, U. 5. Dapertasnt of the

Interior, hereinafter referred to az the “Gounlasion".

WITNESSETH:

Whereas the
Commission

is now constructing & highway frou Paleer, |

Ainaice to connect withhe Bichardeon Highway at ar hear
‘Copper

Canker,

lanka and the route of said highnay parallelsthe aa
the RatLvead between Batten and Chickaloon, in eon denned;

we

weed a ori Branch ef The Alaskn Radironé Hs. Baas
Wwete and wade apart herset, for the tote:

ea hevrs rend ett Ls acces tym tg ont ey stash
-
be used by

the
publde and shall be maintained and

hept 4
repair and

in
|

(geod and paseable condition by either the Comfesion or the Territory of
| Alaska, oF by those acting in thelr behalf, but all rights herounder shall

—

revert to theRailroadas soon as the use thereofas @ public highway shall
be sbendonedand discontinued.



bit 22 the roadned da needed by the Bad?

part ar in whale the railroad grade or the railroad : igi
|

$he highway or sake auch shanges or alterstions as may be necessary when 96
:

pequired by the Railroad, wthout expesse to the Railroad.

Ls It te understood hy and between the parties hereto that if at

Comsisnion ia hereby granted pereiesion te construct the highway, or any

‘yart of it, for use as 8 roadbed for railroad tracks over which to move

traies or similar rolling stock, or for telephons ar telegraph iines, power

ant pipe lines end similar deviess or structures, stationor section houses

or railroad wuiidingg, awitches, semaphores and similar devices or structures,
the Ballrosd shall heave uncbstructed use of the required area for such pur-

}

nenessary to permit quch use at the expense of the Gonmlesion.

as part of the highmy and say make any necessary changes in the readbed,
a
for railroad purposes

the

.

The reservesunto itself the rightte require tie ( auedanion

wish,
‘s vane

or te alter the course or the grade af said
highs on

0

ange or alterstion begomes negessary to Une oper

waiesion agreus to abandon either in
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IN WITHESS WIRGOF, the parties herwte have subseribedthisO
instrment on the dey and year firet hereinabove written

Bignad, Sealed and Delivered }
in the presence of )

_— A KkSees
Le OA Fn

General
om

ALABEA BORD COMMISSION

By( fo 2s cee ot
&

ae: BITEeh

O

a

NS

sre:
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ADDRESS ONLY
THE ALASKA RAILROAD_ ‘UNITED STATES

Cy. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR|
THE ALASKA RAILROAD

Anchorage, Alaska
July 12, 1944

: Mire Me C. Bdamunds
‘gupt, Alaska Road Commission
Anchorage, Alaska

|

Dear Mr. Edmunds:

We are in receipt of a letter from Davis & Renfrew, ©
. Attorneys, asking that Lot N o.« 3, Section.36, Township 20 North,

Range 5 Hast, Seward Meridian, containing 22.51 acres be eliminated
from the Chickaloon townsite in order that John Joseph Gorey may

homestead
this areas

; “The. Alaska Railroad right of way ran through the south
side ofthis lot and the Alaska Road Conmission was permitted to

Cr) . use the.right.of way for a: road by Contract Agreement HoxTaBarr-2657dated June. ay 1941.
‘the Alaska. Rei lroad has no objection to the elimination of

this tot from the townsite reserve and a hanestead patent incorporates...
a
provision,Providing,for a right

of
way for the Reilroad, but. before.

‘expression’ aste ‘the ‘necessity of ‘making
¢a road.‘

ib or. withholding any past of. the Lote Will
youmay

Yours very truly,

! = )

. 0. F. Chison
General Manager
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a
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Mee Iixe % Taylor, Chief Engineer
Alaske Road Couniesion

.

Jyunseg, 4iaska

.

“i wm foruaniing a copy of a latter weselived from the |

. Generel Macager of the Alaska Railrosd an¢ ay reply thereto,
@entemning on application of Jobn Joseph Covey for a hone-
stead site near the highmay bridge seross ee Ghickaloon.Riveron the Glenn Highway.

_ Mey Deleney, of the Alaska Railroad, informedaethatghey sould probebly throw the whole townsite oper asthep:
. -

de not expect to
have

any
further

uso for
Shis Lend

ind
that_., die wonké 421 revertto public ownership

sad
Ne

anbions te
ew Kaden River is eneroathingon

a

the rons,fn_ . the iver |

- teem Shicksinon, Bas vow:cmshok averanté it beceme necessaryee ee

teDulld another one farther baok shout 50 Teen. The center

a a

and | the roadbed is still eroding.

Very tmly yours

My Ce Romane
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"Fnea 1941,cover!

Weyaged “by the Alatka Rosd Gommianion for the woad between Palnew
_ See the RichardsonHighway, an adfitional release was made of a —“= 800. faok:wight of way through the Chickuloon Towneite Padervs in

, dexr$oegover the:ground traveraed by the highway when it left.the-old raileoadbad, e

UNITEDstares
DEPARTMEMEOF THE INFERIOR
ALASKA ROAD COMMISION
ANGHORAGE, ALASKA
July #1, 1944

Sol. & F. Ghison .

Aljaoka Reilroad .
Anchorage, Alaska

Dear Gols Ohlseant
-In reply to your lekter of July 12, concerning an applicationayby:‘John Joseph Coray for e homestent site and that Lot No. 3,ion6, Township 80 Korth, Renge 5 Sast, of the SewardMeridian,.

eliminated from the Chickeloon Tomekbe venerre ae the Alaska

In addition to the contract. eereanentRo. IoSex-2687,, aabedthe portion of the Alaska Railroad rightof

the Chieskaloon river end van. :: Raeterly #i naa an: Bveese ae hr tyTe ee a “ewe Ww

oo heis aswined ‘that this 'sagreenent ia eth. in affect.ond shat
interestaameprotected. However, if there ia any possibility
_Mrgammtarising as to the legality of thisSereanent oaly would be gable te nake 8Peed rasernes

_ the Metenusia River ig encroaching shendily on the road,
this aren,i is on cont oth far ik

beyesorved forthe

Very traly yours

a, G. Hdmnis
—

Superintendent
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. .

ALASKA ROAD COMMISSION
JUNEAU, ALASKA

Burese of Land Management
7 eo

Departmentof the Interioar bas
vaahingtan25, D.

Ce

— de-mede-te you

Letter of Jamary 16, 1953,
prage(GO35 aang beth concerning Tot 3, Sap. 365°.

both“ chsed,not paleled

dune 2,“pla |beter“this Comeenor ond the sleska Faron.
wf she restoration

isetenebed he bheslininstion of the

se d. Mead |

Sbiet mpineer
eer Puckett, BIM, Anchorage

‘ARC~Anchorage

Dees at Char ka loon.



Reproduced at the National Archives and Records Administration-Pacific Alaska Region (Anchorage)

Chickaloon Village
‘Traditional Council
P.O. Box 1205
Chickaloon, Alaska 99674
November 2, 1985 :

~

': U.S. Department of the Interior
Bureau of Land Management -

Townsite Trustee
Attention: Gale Ozimna
Box 13
701 "Cc" Street
Anchorage, Alaska 99513

Dear Ms, Ozimna:

What is vital to our national honor, as you so weil appreciate is that the
still remaining rights and possessions of Chickaloon Village be scrupulously
protected as prescribed pursuant to the 1926 Alaska Native Townsite Act
(43 USC 733 et seq.).

Whereas Chickaloon Village is an eligible Village for a trust townsite,
therefore it is the intentions of Chickaloon Village to secure an applica-
tion for trust patent to the core township of Chickaloon Village.

Chickaloon Village directs the Townsite Trustee to begin all necessary pro-
cedures to establish the long overdue trust townsite of Chickaloon Village.

All documents, instruments, and other necessary procedures to expedite the
desired results of this application should be sent to the following address:

Chickaloon Village
Tradtional Council
P,O,.. Box 1105
Chickaloon, Alaska 99674

With all due respect,

Chickaioon Village.

Alan Larson, Chairman

enc) aetiinDaniel Cheatham, Vice Chairman

. j ?

David Harrison, Sargent at Arms

Heber Ra iLectOY
Helen Depriest, Secretary

Treasurerary Har son,
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CHICKALOCN

(R. R. Townsite)

Cross -
Date Subject Reference

2/16/16 Nk and Wh SWE, Sec. 56, T. 20 H., Ro 5 B., -BO-BS19
and NW: and Ws NEZ, Sec. 31, 7. 20 N., RB.
6 H., site reserved for railroad purposes.

2/23/17 Gk Sec. 25; SHEL, Sec. 26, T. 20 N,, R. 5 #O“2538
#. (Townsite withdrawal# 13.)
(Revoked in part by EO~-3863)

6/11/23 SH: Sec. 26 withdrawn from townsite (prior BO~3865
- settlement)
{(Revokes in part 80-2558}

HICKALOCN



IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO

re.

Reproduced at the National Arzhives and Records Administration-Pacific Alaska Region (Anchorage)

‘ : [en \%,
éRegister and Receiver, A

1° fueJuneau, Alaska, {| |

‘Gentlemen:

ADDR “NLY THE COMMISSIONER oF’ _INERAL LAND O. 2
. .

PE cok Boer,
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR CLyyGENERAL LAND OFFICE - a

WASHINGTON June ep3,

Juneau. 03556 "x" OD (het|

&laske Townslte Withdrawal ' Instructions to a liow
No, 13, - entry,
Home stead application of
Charles M, aohnston,

_ On dune 11, 1923, the President aigned an
Exeoutive Order eliminating the S@i Sec, 26, 7, 20 N.,
R. 5 B,, 8, M,, Alaska, from the operation of Executive
Order No, 2538, dated Febsuary 26, 1917, A copy of
said Exeeutive Order af June 11, 1923, will be forwarded
you as Soon ag same is received by this office from the
State Department, The said elimination was recommended

and madein order that the homestead application
serial 03556, of Charles M, Jchnston might be perfected
and entry made for $id land, as said Johnston settled

on maid land November 1, 1916, and hag made improve-

O)

ments thereon to the value of over $3000.00, ‘The said

2.70



Reproduced at the National Ar-hives and Records Administration-Pacific-AlaskaRegion (Anchorage)

c) Juneau @3556 "K" FCD-

appl feat ion of Jchnston is herewith transmitted and

you are instructed +o allow same on payment of a1
fées and commissions and you will notify ga id Johnston

that final proof may be submitted by him upon giving
proper notice thereof,

|
|

Inasmuch as the eaid land is embraced in the
homestead settlement claim and application of the sia
Johnston, the said land isrestored to settlement and

entry without the usual soldiers preference right,
Make proper notations on the records of your

Q office and in due time make report of all action taken
hereunder, transmitting proper evidence of service of

.

notices issed,
Very respectfully,

Acting Commissioner,
Terrie

OF
LAW Kt IEWOAR

DLS

6=£0-a00
.
a
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(Octabae 1950)

7 7
. bowQo UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

TA BIS. ABRA A = ALASKA hee ca ss,
(Fela number)

~
(Region)

~~

Wate)

. REPORT . .

. 16—30498-2 apo

Land district October 7&8, 1953
and serial No

,

Date of examinationApril 8, 1954
Name Chickaloon Townsite Field examiner QOBS2T L. JENKS

Subject Resteration Report Approved:

Date
{Application or proof) fred JS |

Begae
Area Lands & Minerals Officer

Lands involved:
fwo tracts of land reserved by Execubive Order
2319 and Executive Order 2538 knows as the
Chickaloon Townsite eserves, sabracing the
following lands:

flex

fa) Bed. 2538 ” FE A R.; a, 2 Les ole .
See. 25: Sa

Containing 32) acres.

(b) £20, 2319 - Tt. 20 Nes R. 5 Bes 5.4. .

See. 36:
Described by the

carder before Piline of plat
as the NZ and Bese and in-
terpreted to include thefollow ng: NARMS we:NWR
with, lets 1, 2, 6, and
that portian of Lot & lying
in the H4S¢i, and that or
portion of Lot 4 lying in
the Ma of the Section.

T. 20 Ey, Re 4 Bey 8.3. ,

Sec. 3i:s Described by the
Order befora filingof platas the Nwi and W3NSé and
interpreted after filing of
the plat as the SENN,
SVANEA, Lets 2, 3, 4, 5, ani

that portionof Let 1 lying
in the HeLWES2 -

|

Containing
approximately 612 acres.

Total. acreage involved approximately 938 acres.
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EDENTIFLCATION OF THE LAND:

Positive identification of the land was made through the recovery of
the General Land Office survey monument dedoting the common corner of Sections
25 and 36, fT. 20 Bay R. § Bes and Sections 3 and Bly tT. Ney Re 6 Bes iden-
tification was also made throwh the use of USG5 Map Anchorage D-4 in reference
to many prominent geocraphieal featured, .

HISTORY AND PRESENT STATUS:

Both townships were surveyed on the ground during the summer of 1915
and the plats filed on August 22, 1934, at which time the land was declared te
be mineral (ecal}. Subsequent to aurvey in the field snd prior to the fling
ef the plat, E.0. 2319 was promulgated (2/14/15) with B.0, 2538 taking effect
/2s/7, The temalte reservabions were aet up to provide for rallimad and town-
site acbivities in developing a nearby coal mining operation.

Lying adjacent to a portion of the subject land 19 coal leasing block
312 waieh was withdraw as a Naval Goal Reserve by Proclamation 1376 on 9/18/17.
On 6/4/54 ib was restored for coupetitive leasing. During Sorld War I this was
a ecens of activity with a branch of the Alaska Railroad terminating here, a .

settlement erected, end some coal being aimed. However, there has been no mining
here since the close of Norld War I, and the railroad and tow have been remved,
This town was mot on the subject lard bub was on the adjacent coal land.

Seetion 36, having been declared mineral at the filing of the plat,
did nob becom a Territorial school section until the enactment of the Act of
March 5, 1952, waich reserved aineral as well as non-mineral Sections 16 and 3%

ag sebool sections. Let 3, dectdon 34, fT. 20 N., B. 5 3., 5.H. was restored from
B.0. 2319 by PLO 897, 5/12/53, becexing reserved for school purposes. The im-
provements of dein J. Gony, Anchorage 010357 and 021431, embrace this Lot 3.

The only other known osoupaney within theses reserves is that of Hank
Hdwardea@ in the S$NELNEENEL, Sec. 36, under a special land use permit issued
March 1, 1954, Anchorage 025617. Yo other conflicts or withdrawals have appeared

‘whhh the excepbion of 3.0. 9145 of April 23, 1942, which reserved a 200 foot
wide right-of-way beginning from terminal point stabion 1349-42-8 in the REL of
Section 36 for use by the ARS for operation ani maintenance of the Palmer~nichard-
son Highway. PLO 601 of 8/10/49 reserves a 300' 2.0.W. for the Glenn Highway.

— es e
TOR SEOTORATEON sREPeesBias r

This ficid inveabigation and report were initiated on 42 request by
the Perritorial Comelssiener of Lands for resteration of the townsite reserve
as to that porticn lying in Section 36, a school section, Upon further examina~
_tion and research, it appears that a need for a tameite on these total lands ne
longer exists.

&. 0. 2319 wag set up originally *fer railroad purposes" while £.0.
2538 was promulgated "for towmsite purposes and other purposes in sannection

owen
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Reproduced at the National Archives and Records Administration-Pacific Alaska Region (Anchorage)

with the construction ani operation of the railroad". It has been pointed ont
that onal mining activities ceased shortly after Yorld War I at Chickaloon and
that the railroad line to the adjacent coal field has been taken wp. F. E,
Kelbaugh, Generel Manager of the Alaska Eeilrwad, stated by a letter of Harch 17,
194, attached to thia report, that the Alaska Raliroad had no objectimn to the
reveeation of E.5.'s 2919 and 253.

Leo He Saarela, Regional Mining Supervisor of the U. 3. Geologiaal
Survey in anchorage, atated in an interview on duly 2, 1954, that he couki see
no reason for not restoring the subject reserves inamuch aa the adjacent coal.
‘leasing bleck had recently been restored from its reserva status at bis recommen |

ation. “2b is of interest toinstbe that during World War I when the mining operations |

ware being developed, the settlement which occurred was lecated on the coal reserve
rather ‘than on the subject lani which was reserved for temsite purposes.

it appears that development of a tomaite at this looatiam in the fore
geeable future is unlikely. The coal miming operstiens are now concentrated Ln .

the Subten area where costs of operation are not prohibitive as they are at Chiitk-
aloon, according to Leo Saarela.

,

After field exaninabion, is my ogimion that the aubject lanis are
not suibable for towalibe purposes, being execasdingly rough and steep in topog-
raphy. Any settlemeat in centection with any future codl mining oparstions is
not likely te locate on these lands, inasmuch ag the Chickaloén Ziver separates
then from the coal lends. The land most desirable for settlesent in cannsetion
with the coal mining, «her than om leasing block #12 itself, is in the Nig of
Geebion 25, which is slready ertersd and is proeseding towards patent.

Gecause of all these factors, it is my opinion that these lands are not
desirable or needed for townsite purposes. | .

“Tt is proposed that the lani be disposed of in the following manner:

T. 20N., B. 5Bey SM,
.

Sec. 282 3k Applicable public
,

; iand laws
See, 36: NWLNEL, NZANWL,

Wali, Lots 1, Reserved status as
2; 6, and that a Territerial school
perbion af Lot section under the Jct
& dying in the of Mareh 5, 1952
HiSwh, and that
portion of Let 4.
lying in the §é
of the Sectim.

at
OPUSEO. EEateAl:
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\.
T. DN, Re 6S.) SMe

See. Si: SELL, SUANEL, for dispesal under
. Lotse2, 3, hy 5; applicable land

. that cortion of laws—
; Lot i lying in

the wines

Upon reatowtion of these lands, thay will be abject to a 90 day
filing preference period for qualified veberans of World War Ii, provided that —

this regulatd on {43 CFR 152.44) de st411 in bree ab the time of restoration.

1. 1% appears that development of a tewmaite at Chickaloon is unlikely.
2. Tre mabject lami ls physically unsuited for tornsite purposes.

3, The Alasku Bailroad, under whose jurisdiction the land was with<
drawn, doaa not object te the revocation of the £.0.'s involved.

ie Tnese Lavis should be restored to wtry umier applicable land

C) laws with the exception of that portian lyirg in Section 36 which
. ; is reserved as a Territorial school section.

5. Restoration showkl be subject to a 90 day. preference filing period
by qualified veterans of Norld War IT if this regulation. resains
in effect at the time of restoration.

It is therefore recommended ted 4.0. 23919 and E.0. 2538 be revoked and
the lands involved be disposed of as cublined In the above paragram ‘Proposed|
dieposal",

.

ROBERT L. JINKS .~) -
RLJsg hve Agricultural. Epondzdst (Land)

"Diet: . dashington (2)
Land Office (1) :
Lands and Minerals (2)

CONUS IRS:

Nod

~h~
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

|

THE ALASKA RATLROAD

Anchorage, Alaska

March 17, 1954

Me. L. T. Main, Acting Chief
Division of Land Planning
Bureau of Land Management
Anchorage, Alaska

Dear Mr, Main:

Reference is made
wf

letter of February 24, 1954,
regarding land reserves at € ~ Alaska.

The Alaska Railroad ha tion to the revocatia
GU

of Executive Order 2319 and Executive Orde? 2536,

Very truly yours,

/s/¥. E, Kalbaugh

F, E. Kalbaugh
General Manager
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Archives and Records Administration
Pasitic Alaska Region
GE Waat Sr Avenue
Anchorage, Alaska 99801-2123
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